

No. 17-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CHARLES KENNEDY  
*Counsel of Record*  
BERIN SZÓKA  
TECHFREEDOM  
110 Maryland Ave NE  
Suite 409  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 803-2867  
bszoka@techfreedom.org  
*Counsel for Intervenors*

September 28, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	vi
<u>APPENDIX MATERIALS:</u> .....	vii
<u>VOLUME I:</u> .....	vii
<u>VOLUME II:</u> .....	viii
<u>VOLUME III:</u> .....	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I. Certiorari is needed to clarify the “major questions” doctrine. ....	11
II. Absent review by this Court, the United States’ communications industry will languish indefinitely in a state of regulatory uncertainty. .....	15

A.	Broadband providers face a cloud of uncertainty. ....	17
III.	This case presents issues of vast economic, political, and legal consequence. ....	25
A.	Economic Significance.....	26
IV.	The decision below conflicts with this Court’s decisions in <i>U.A.R.G.</i> and <i>Brown &amp; Williamson</i> . ....	29
A.	The FCC is attempting to regulate a matter of vast “economic and political significance” without clearly expressed congressional authorization. ....	30
B.	The court below misread <i>Brand X</i> . ....	31
C.	The FCC’s Statutory Interpretations Violate Fundamental Principles of Statutory Construction. ....	33
2.	Section 332(d)(2).....	36
	CONCLUSION .....	40

**APPENDIX MATERIALS:**

**Referencing the Joint Appendix of AT&T Inc.**

**VOLUME I:**

APPENDIX A:	<i>United States Telecom Association v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	1a
-------------	---	----

APPENDIX B:	Protecting & Promoting the Open Internet, 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015) (agency statement through paragraph 347).....	188a
-------------	---	------



**VOLUME II:**

APPENDIX B: *Protecting & Promoting the Open Internet*, 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015) (agency statement from paragraph 348 to end, erratum, appendices, and statements of Commissioners Clyburn, Rosenworcel, and Pai) ..... 547a

**VOLUME III:**

APPENDIX B: Protecting & Promoting the Open Internet, 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015) (statement of Commissioner O’Rielly) ..... 1090a

APPENDIX C: Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, *Protecting & Promoting the Open Internet*, 79 Fed. Reg. 37,447 (2014) ..... 1127a

APPENDIX D: *United States Telecom Association v. FCC*, No. 15-1063 (D.C. Cir. May 1, 2017) (order denying petition for panel rehearing) ..... 1354a

APPENDIX E: *United States Telecom Association v. FCC*, 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) (order denying petition for rehearing en banc)..... 1356a

APPENDIX F: Federal Statutes ..... 1469a

APPENDIX G: Federal Regulations ..... 1476a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>All. for Cmty. Media v. F.C.C.</i> , 529 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Cellco P'ship v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 700 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	i, 37
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)...	8, 11, 13, 14, 32
<i>Clearcorrect Operating, LLC v. Int'l Trade Comm'n</i> , 810 F.3d 1283 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	28
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	4, 12, 13, 14
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Corp. v. American Telephone &amp; Telegraph Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .	13
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomm'ns Ass'n v. Brand X</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	8, 13, 14
<i>Nat'l Petroleum Refiners Ass'n v. F.T.C.</i> , 482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 415 U.S. 951 (1974).....	15
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017) (No. 15-1194).....	7
<i>U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 2, 10, 13, 36	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 11, 13, 14, 35, 39
<i>United States v. AT&amp;T</i> , 552 F. Supp. 131 (D.D.C. 1982) .....	9
<i>United States v. Mead</i> , 533 U.S. 218, 229 (2001) .....	13
<i>Verizon v. F.C.C.</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)....	4, 8

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
47 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.....	2
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2) .....	15
47 U.S.C. § 332(d)(2) .....	37
47 U.S.C. 1302(a).....	21
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104, 110 Stat. 56 .....	8
U. S. Const., Art. II, § 3.....	2
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	2

**REGULATIONS**

In re Petition for Declaratory Ruling that  
pulver.com’s Free World Dialup Is Neither

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Telecommunications nor a Telecommunications Service, 19 F.C.C.R. 3307 (2004).....	22, 24, 38
Report and Order on Remand, Declaratory Ruling, and Order, Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet, 30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015) (JA 3477-8876) .....	i, 1, 5, 6, 18, 36

**MISCELLANEOUS**

141 Cong. Rec. H.8,471 (1995) .....	39
2016 Fed. Comm'n's Comm'n Broadband Progress Rep.....	16
Cass R. Sunstein, Chevron Step Zero, 92 VA. L. Rev. 187 (2006).....	7, 13
FED. COMM'NS COMM'N, STRATEGIC PLAN 2015-2018 (2015).....	7
Fed. Comm'n's Comm'n, Bridging The Digital Divide For All Americans.....	18
FED. COMM'N'S COMM'N, STRATEGIC PLAN 2015-2018 (2015).....	15
Hal Singer, 2016 Broadband Capex Survey: Tracking Investment in the Title II Era, Hal Singer (March 1, 2017).....	20
Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability to All Americans in A Reasonable & Timely Fashion, & Possible	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Steps to Accelerate Such Deployment Pursuant to Section 706 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, as Amended by the Broadband Data Improvement Act, GN Docket No. 14-126, 2015 Broadband Progress Report and Notice of Inquiry on Immediate Action to Accelerate Deployment, 30 FCC Rcd 1375, 1383, ¶ 15 (2015) .....	4
Jeff Pulver, <i>Fear and Loathing as Telecom Policy</i> , HUFFPOST (Aug. 6, 2014) .....	23
Jonas J. Monast, <i>Major Questions About the Major Questions Doctrine</i> , 68 ADMIN. L. REV. 445 (2016) .....	11
Press Release, Business Roundtable, Business Roundtable Position on Regulation of Consumer Broadband Service under Title II of the Communications Act (January 20, 2015) .....	18
Remarks of FCC Chairman Tom Wheeler, Silicon Flatirons Center (Feb. 9, 2015) .....	11
Rick Boucher, Don't Forget Rural America In Open Internet Debate, Forbes (Aug 22, 2017) .....	19
Statement of Chairman Ajit Pai, Re: Restoring Internet Freedom (WC Docket 17-108).....	17, 18
Statement of FCC Commissioner Ajit Pai on New Evidence That President Obama's Plan to Regulate the Internet Harms Small Businesses and Rural Broadband Deployment, Fed. Comm'n's Comm'n (May 7, 2015).....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Stephen G. Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 ADMIN. L. REV 363 (1986)	11, 12
The Future of Net Neutrality, Politico (Sept. 18, 2017, 12:05 PM) .....	7
